Contact Information Neighborhood Council: Eagle Rock Neighborhood Council Name: David Greene Phone Number: <u>323-254-3528</u> Email: <u>david.greene@ernc.la</u> The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(10) Nay(0) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0) Date of NC Board Action: 01/10/2017 Type of NC Board Action: Against unless Amended

Impact Information Date: 04/06/2017 Update to a Previous Input: No Directed To: City Council and Committees Council File Number: 15-1022-S2 Agenda Date: Item Number: Summary: (Note: this is a resubmittal of a CIS that was not posted to the City Clerk website)

RESOLVED that the ERNC recommends that the suspension of online voting for Neighborhood Councils, recently approved by the City Council when it passed Council File 15-1022-S2, be extended indefinitely, and the following changes to Neighborhood Council elections be made before the next NC elections cycle: (1) Now that "Public Interest Stakeholder" seat(s) have been installed on all NC boards in Los Angeles, and the "Starbucks Stakeholder" is no longer a concern, all Neighborhood Councils in Los Angeles shall be required to hold "self-affirmation" elections only, eliminating the majority of the confusion, misinformation, and grievances associated with NC elections.

(2) City employees and volunteers at in-person Neighborhood Council Elections shall be trained by the Los Angeles City Clerk in the basic tenets of the California Elections Code.

(3) City employees and volunteers at in-person Neighborhood Council Elections shall be informed about the pertinent Election sections of the Bylaws of the individual Neighborhood Councils to which they will be assigned, before election day.

(4) A salaried employee of the Los Angeles City Clerk's office must be present at every NC election site, for all hours the poll is open, to make decisions about any issues related to Federal or State election law, voting rights, or the Elections section of NC Bylaws.

The ERNC believes that all of the above can be accomplished for less than \$552,000, and could virtually eliminate the time-consuming, expensive, and embarrassing election challenges and grievances suffered by the City of Los Angeles as a result of the 2016 Neighborhood Council elections. Taxpayer funds are better spent on ensuring the integrity of the NC voting system first, before they are spent on experiments to increase numbers on paper.

EAGLE ROCK NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

Lisa Kable Blanchard, President Cyndi Otteson, Vice President Miry Whitehill, Treasurer Matt Hemingway, Secretary Pat Niessen, Communications David Greene, Immediate Past President





WWW.ERNC.LA INFO@ERNC.LA

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT CF# 15-1022-S2

March 13, 2017

We declare that on January 10, 2017, a Brown Act noticed public meeting was held by the Eagle Rock Neighborhood Council (ERNC) at which a quorum was present, and the following motion was passed unanimously:

Whereas the Eagle Rock Neighborhood Council, whose 2012 election spurred the creation of the "Public Interest Stakeholder" category on NC boards, and whose Immediate Past President served on all of the Election Challenge/Grievance Panels for the 2016 NC Elections, has unique perspective on NC voting systems in Los Angeles;

Whereas in 2016 the ERNC experienced first-hand the confusion and poor training of City employees and volunteers, which resulted in the disenfranchisement of several in-person voters at the ERNC elections, who were turned away from the polls for illegitimate reasons;

Whereas the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment's online voting experiment in 2016 cost the City of Los Angeles at least \$552,000, while only 34% (8,694) of the 25,571 total voters in that election voted online, for a cost of \$63.50 per voter, therefore be it

RESOLVED that the ERNC recommends that the suspension of online voting for Neighborhood Councils, recently approved by the City Council when it passed Council File 15-1022-S2, be extended indefinitely, and the following changes to Neighborhood Council elections be made before the next NC elections cycle:

(1) Now that "Public Interest Stakeholder" seat(s) have been installed on all NC boards in Los Angeles, and the "Starbucks Stakeholder" is no longer a concern, all Neighborhood Councils in Los Angeles shall be required to hold "self-affirmation" elections only, eliminating the majority of the confusion, misinformation, and grievances associated with NC elections.

(2) City employees and volunteers at in-person Neighborhood Council Elections shall be trained by the Los Angeles City Clerk in the basic tenets of the California Elections Code. (3) City employees and volunteers at in-person Neighborhood Council Elections shall be informed about the pertinent Election sections of the Bylaws of the individual Neighborhood Councils to which they will be assigned, *before election day*.

(4) A salaried employee of the Los Angeles City Clerk's office must be present at every NC election site, for all hours the poll is open, to make decisions about any issues related to Federal or State election law, voting rights, or the Elections section of NC Bylaws.

The ERNC believes that all of the above can be accomplished for less than \$552,000, and could virtually eliminate the time-consuming, expensive, and embarrassing election challenges and grievances suffered by the City of Los Angeles as a result of the 2016 Neighborhood Council elections. Taxpayer funds are better spent on ensuring the integrity of the NC voting system first, before they are spent on experiments to increase numbers on paper.

Respectfully,

David Greene Immediate Past President, Eagle Rock Neighborhood Council

CC:

Rules, Elections, Intergovernmental Relations, and Neighborhoods Committee Councilmember José Huizar Department of Neighborhood Empowerment